
  
 

Terms of Reference (ToR) for  

Appointing an Agency for Hosting and Maintenance of MIS  

 

Tender No. FMC/CII/23-24/001 

 

The Tender is available at https://fmc.org.in/tender/ Please apply by 10th April, 2023 (till 5.30 PM). 

Please note that the financial quote (password protected) and technical quote must be electronically 

submitted at accounts@msmefoundation.org &  nirbhay@msmefoundation.org in mail with signature 

clearly mentioning "For Appointing an Agency for Server, Domain Hosting and Maintenance of MIS” 

at the below mentioned address, FMC shall open the financial quote, once the technical evaluation stage 

is completed. The Technical Bid will provide (i) Credentials of the bidder agency (Brochures, website 

link, projects completed, (ii) Undertakings and Supporting documents as per the requirements explicitly 

mentioned in this ToR. 

 

Date of Publication: 05.04.2023 

Last Date of Application: 12.04.2023 

Award of Contract: 

 

The proposal soft copies are to be mailed: 

Mr Nirbhay Doshi 

Foundation for MSME Clusters (FMC) 

USO House, 2nd Floor, USO Road, Off Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, 

6, Special Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110067 

Tel No. 011-40563323-24 

 

Project Background: FMC is implementing a digitalisation project in 10 states in India with the overall 

objective of building capacity of MSMEs to adopt digital tools for their enterprise for a period of 2 

years.  

Specific objectives of the project are as follows: 

1. Awareness of  digital tools among 3,00,000 MSMEs 

2. Training and capacity building on digital tools to 75,000 MSMEs 

3. Ensuring Adoption of digital tools among 50,000 MSMEs 

4. Ensuring tracking of next 3 months of the adopted 50,000 MSMEs 

 

 

 

https://fmc.org.in/tender/
mailto:accounts@msmefoundation.org
mailto:nirbhay@msmefoundation.org


  
 

Item:  MIS- Hosting and server support for maintaining the data of 3 lac, 75K and 50K MSMEs 

Requirement: 

1) Daily backup preserved for 6 months to avoid data loss 

2) Yearly security check to mitigate data stealing or hacking 

3) Managed hosting to configure and optimize database and migration from old hosting to new hosting 

4) Cpanel license for developers to manage hosting and configuration 

5) Monitoring and supporting of 99% uptime with 4 hours SLA (service level agreement) for support 

SLA  

6) Support for any hosting related issue and optimization of code and database for scaling of application 

to support 3 lac, 75K and 50K MSMEs. 

7) Max per enterprise upload data is upto 7 documents including image (.jpeg/jpg files), excel, pdf and 

all 7 documents size is around 200KB to 1MB 

 

Scope of Work: 

 

The Vendor is expected to develop, implement and operationalize MIS.  The scope of work is as 

follows: 

1) Data Entry Module 

2) Administration Module 

3) Reporting Module 

4) Dashboard 

5) Database 

6) GIS/GPS Android based module for data collection/capturing 

7) Custom downloadable Dashboard data in excel form. 

 

Detailed Scope of Work: 

• Systems Requirement Specification (SRS)  

The complete set of information to be captured by the will be finalized during the SRS phase. The 

vendor will prepare a project blueprint covering all the aspects such as complete hardware and 

software requirement on the basis of cloud/any other state of the art technology. The various sections 

are as follows 

1. 1 Alpha login (Master Login Id),  

2. 8 Beta Login and  

3. 25* Gamma Login (this will vary subject to increase/decrease in manpower) and assign specific 

roles and powers. 

 

• Web based MIS System  

The broad and indicative list of the desirable features of MIS includes- 

1. To be developed as web-based application with Graphic User Interface (GUI). 

2. To be designed on evolutionary mode to accommodate the possible future expansion of the 

system or meet future requirements arising. 

3. To ensure portability of the system to multiple platforms. 

4. The MIS must ensure compatibility w.r.t. CPU architecture, operating system/ browser etc and 

also with the existing information and system in use.. 

5. To be able to generate reports and performance indictors in a text as well as graphic form (such 

as bar chart, pie charts or line graphs) to aid decision makers in definite manner. 

6. To embed security measures against the data hacking/ tempering, data access, and data in transit 

etc. 



  
 

7. To have conditional access to the nominated person with defined level of access and appropriate 

security. 

8. To capture data at source and there must be enough validation checks and crosscheck which 

will prevent spurious data to be entered. 

 

• Training and Capacity Building 

1. Training of the users of the MIS is an integral component of the MIS implementation. 

2. The objectives of the training program will be to orient the users regarding the hardware and 

software of the MIS and all the functionality of MIS System as per the type of Users. Data 

Entry, Usage, entering data into the MIS at their level, and trouble-shooting with the help of 

the user’s manual be developed for the purpose and generation of outputs. 

3. The Vendor will develop a training kit and users’ manual for training purposes and as a 

reference guide for the users of the MIS. The users’ manual will include a complete description 

of the MIS System and operating instructions. 

4. Technical training: Technical training shall be provided by the Vendor as per requirements of 

FMC 

 

• User Acceptance Testing (UAT)  

Plan The Vendors are expected to give a detailed UAT plan for the MIS evolved through its at-least 

two rounds. Although the UAT shall be the responsibility of FMC, the vendor shall provide hand 

holding support in finalizing the test cases for the UAT and also undertaking these tests on behalf of 

FMC to show the complete functionality of the system. 

 

• Maintenance and Support 

1. The Vendor is also expected to maintain the system for remaining project lifetime post warranty. 

2. The Vendor will be expected to create a help desk (telephone/ e-mail) to provide support during the 

implementation and maintenance phase. Such a help desk based 

3. support is expected to provide the necessary operational support to all the users across FMC. 

 

 

Quotation Submission: 

Tenders in two-part bids are invited for maintenance (Domain and Hosting), and server support for 

maintaining the data of at least 3 lac, 75K and 50K MSMEs on the MIS developed under the 

digitalisation project  

The two bids should be submitted in separate sealed envelopes to the procurement officer at the address 

mentioned above Before 12th April (5:30 pm). 

Part-1 Technical bid: Explaining the MIS structure, its features,  time required, taxes applicable and 

business details like executed orders, capacity etc. 

Part-2: Financial Bid: Financial bid will contain only the pricing of the products that will be delivered. 

Anything other than prices mentioned in the financial bid shall be considered invalid and in no case will 

be accepted. It has to be password protected. 

 



  
 

This table is to be included in financial bid:  

 
 

Documents to be Submitted along with the technical bid: 

1. Pan Card of the agency/individual (only in case of proprietorship) 

2. GST Certificate (If Applicable) 

 

    

Sr. No Service Type Duration Amount Quoted 

1 We need a dedicated server for MIS Hosting to keep at least data without any technical 

glitches. (Share the specifications of the server) 

1 Year (Extendable upon 

mutual agreement and project) 

 

 

Total 

 

 

GST applicable  Yes/No 

GST Extra/Inclusive 

Percentage of GST Applicable  

 CGST:  

 SGST:  

 IGST:  

 

 

 

Authorised Signatory with Seal 

Amount Inclusive of GST  


